

Case No. A165104

**In the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
First Appellate District**

---

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,  
*Petitioner and Defendant,*

v.

MENDOCINO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,  
*Respondent,*

CITY OF FORT BRAGG,  
*Real Party in Interest and Plaintiff.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

---

From an April 28, 2022, Order Overruling Demurrer and  
Allowing Action To Proceed Absent Subject Matter Jurisdiction

Mendocino County Superior Court No. 21CV00850  
The Hon. Clayton L. Brennan, Dept: "Ten Mile," (707) 964-3192

---

PAUL J. BEARD II  
No. 210563  
FISHERBROYLES LLP  
4470 W. Sunset Blvd.,  
Suite 93165  
Los Angeles, California 90027  
Telephone: (818) 216-3988  
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Defendant*  
MENDOCINO RAILWAY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The CPUC Is Not a “Real Party in Interest” to This Writ Proceeding .....	7
B. This Case Calls Out for Writ Review.....	11
1. The Petition Raises an Important Question of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Whose Resolution Will Result in a Final Disposition, Making Writ Review Appropriate .....	11
2. The City’s Authorities Do Not Bar Writ Review, As Compelled by <i>Covalt</i> .....	17
3. This Case Is Not Amenable to a Speedy Resolution, Further Making an Ordinary Appeal Inadequate, and Denial of a Writ Will Cause Irreparable Harm.....	19
C. The Petition Is Meritorious .....	20
III. CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anchor Lighting v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 541 -----	22
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Super. Ct.</i> (1951) 38 Cal.2d 156-----	13
<i>County of Sacramento v. Super. Ct.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 47 -----	14
<i>County of Santa Barbara v. Super. Ct.</i> (1971) 15 Cal.App.3d 751 -----	14
<i>Gay Law Students Ass'n v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458-----	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Guam Election Comm'n</i> (2011) 2011 Guam 3 -----	9
<i>Harden v. Super. Ct. of Alameda County</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 630-----	13, 16
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.App.4th 256 -----	10
<i>Kawasaki Motors Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 200 -----	17
<i>Omaha Indemnity Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266 -----	16-17
<i>Ordway v. Super. Ct.</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 98 -----	16-17
<i>Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 426-----	10
<i>Pasillas v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 312-----	15
<i>Providence Baptist Church v. Super. Ct.</i> (1952) 40 Cal.2d 55-----	13
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893-----	10, 12-14

<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 57 -----	16
<i>Sonoma County Nuclear Free Zone v. Super. Ct.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 167 -----	8
<i>State of California v. Super. Ct.</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 848 -----	14
<i>Tracy Press, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1290 -----	11
<i>Volkswagen of Am. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 695 -----	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3 -----	15
Cal. Const. art. XII, § 3 -----	18
Cal. Const. art. XII, § 8 -----	10-11

STATUTES

Civ. Proc. Code § 1086 -----	17
Pub. Util. Code § 211 -----	18
Pub. Util. Code § 216(a)(1) -----	18
Pub. Util. Code § 309.7 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 315 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 761 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 765.5 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 768 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7662 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7665.4 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7665.6 -----	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7668.8 -----	11

Pub. Util. Code § 7673 .....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7711 .....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 7711.1 .....	11
Pub. Util. Code § 1759(a).....	10, 15, 22-23
